

Nos. 16-602 and 16A451
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

◆
THOMAS ARTHUR,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON S. DUNN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

◆
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI AND
TO THE MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

Luther Strange
Alabama Attorney General

Andrew Brasher
Alabama Solicitor General

James Roy Houts*
J. Clayton Crenshaw
Lauren Simpson
Assistant Attorneys General
*Attorney of Record

State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300 Office
(334) 353-3637 Fax
jhouts@ago.state.al.us

November 3, 2016

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION FOR.....	1
A STAY OF EXECUTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Arthur’s 42 U.S.C. § 1983 litigation before the district court.	6
B. Arthur’s appeal to the Eleventh Circuit.	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	17
I. CERTIORARI REVIEW IS UNWARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW COMFORMS TO THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>BAZE</i> , <i>GLOSSIP</i> , <i>HILL</i> , AND <i>NELSON</i>	17
A. The trial court properly denied Arthur’s motion for leave to amend his 42 U.S.C. § 1983 complaint to add a claim about the firing squad.	18
B. This Court’s Eighth Amendment jurisprudence requires a § 1983 claimant to prove that the alternative method of execution is actually available to the State.....	23
C. Denying an Eighth Amendment claim brought pursuant to § 1983 on the ground that the Plaintiff failed to present evidence that his alternative method of execution is actually known and available to the State is consistent with <i>Glossip</i> and <i>Baze</i>	26
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE ON ARTHUR’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthur v. Ala. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , No. 07-15877 (11th Cir. July 29, 2008).....	5
<i>Arthur v. Allen</i> , 248 F. App'x 128 (11th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Arthur v. Allen</i> , 452 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Arthur v. Allen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (S.D. Ala. 2008)	5
<i>Arthur v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , No. 16-15549 (11th Cir. Nov. 2, 2016).....	passim
<i>Arthur v. King</i> , 500 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Arthur v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 733 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)	5
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 674 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	1
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	passim
<i>Brooks v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 810 F.3d 812 (11th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 810 F. 3d 812 (11th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	3, 22
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	28
<i>Cooley v. Kasich</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Ohio 2011)	28
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	1
<i>Gissendaner v. Comm'r, Ga. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 803 F.3d 565 (11th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Gissendanner v. Comm'r, Ga. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 779 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	passim

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	28
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	3, 21, 22
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litigation</i> , 671 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Mann v. Palmer</i> , 713 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	3, 21
<i>Stone v. Allen</i> , No. 07-0681-WS-M, 2007 WL 4209262 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 27, 2007)	5
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	27

Statutes

United States Code	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 6, 18
Code of Alabama	
§ 15-18-82.1	17, 19, 22

Other Authorities

KEN. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431.220(3).....	3, 20
OKLA. STAT. tit. 22, § 1014 (2015).....	19

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10	1, 27
